
Cabinet 
12 November 2020 
  
 

 

Time:  2.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair); Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair). 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien 
and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 4 November 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Public question time   
 

 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

6 Written question from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 

 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
 
None. 
 

8 Support for a Universal Basic Income pilot in Lewes District  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 Request submitted to the Leader of the Council by Councillor Imogen 
Makepeace, in accordance with the Council’s Cabinet Procedure Rules. 
 

9 Recovery and reset programme  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive 
Lead Cabinet members: Councillors James MacCleary and Zoe Nicholson 
 

10 Responses to Government consultation on reforms to the planning system  
(Pages 25 - 58) 

 

 Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Emily O’Brien 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.  
Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public speaking has 
temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains possible to submit 
speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

 
 



Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may submit a question to ask the Chair of a committee or sub-
committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee. 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked.   

Other participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 24 September 2020 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor James MacCleary (Chair). 
 

Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Emily O'Brien and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Catherine Knight 
(Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Sarah Lawrence (Senior 
Committee Officer), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Ola Owolabi 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon Russell (Committee and 
Civic Services Manager) and Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman, Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition) and 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair of Audit and Standards Committee). 
. 
 
1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Meyer and visiting 
member Councillor Miller. 
 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

4.  Recovery and reset programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive setting out the 
reasons for, and purposes of, the Recovery and Reset Programme to address 
the financial and organisational challenges faced in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic and resultant economic climate. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 24 September 2020 

 

The recovery and reset programme would focus on four key principles; the best 
use of digital technology, reshaping service delivery, the best use of the 
council's assets, such as buildings, and supporting the restart of the local 
economy, including preparedness in the event of any resurgence in the 
coronavirus, all delivered in tandem with support for the council's corporate 
priorities. 
 
A referral from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held 
on 15 September 2020 was presented by Councillor Liz Boorman, Deputy-
Chair of PPAC and considered by Cabinet during their discussions. 
 
Following discussions, the Cabinet resolved to make revisions to the officer 
recommendations, strengthening PPAC’s recommendation and this was 
detailed in full below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the Corporate Plan priorities for delivery in 2020/21 as set out at 
appendix B to the report and agree that these form the context for the Council’s 
Recovery and Reset objectives. 
 
(2) To agree the Recovery and Reset Programme, described in the report, 
including governance arrangements as set out at paragraph 3.1 of the report.  
 
(3) To endorse those measures taken to date, details of which are set out in 
paragraphs 2.4-2.6 of the report.  
 
(4) To agree to establish a cross party Board comprising members from 
Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Council to oversee the 
programme. 
 
(5) To agree that the Chief Executive, taking advice from the Board set out 
above and in consultation with Leaders of the Councils and Cabinet member 
for Finance, be given delegated powers to oversee and progress the Recovery 
and Reset Programme and for tasking individual Corporate Management Team 
postholders with the delivery of identified workstreams within it.  
 
(6) That further update reports on the progress of the Recovery and Reset 
Programme be provided on a regular basis. 
 
(7) That the Recovery and Reset Programme considers the wider District and 
the outcome of the community wealth building programme as part of the overall 
Programme. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current challenges. 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 24 September 2020 

 

5.  Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2019/20 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating 
me
[...]
 24 September 2020 

 

funded from the HRA Reserve, and to delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning to approve all expenditure, to be sub-delegated as 
required. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance. 
 
 

9.  Medium term financial strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, providing an 
update on the process and approach to the Council’s medium term financial 
strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
As a consequence of the extra local spending needed as part of the response 
to Covid-19 not being met by central government and loss of income, this had 
left Lewes District Council with an estimated £4 million deficit in 2020/2021 and 
£7.9 million over the next four years. 
 
The MTFS sets the strategic financial direction for the Council and is regularly 
updated as it evolves and develops throughout the year to form the framework 
for the council's financial planning. 
 
Visiting member and Deputy Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee, Councillor Liz Boorman requested that it be noted that PPAC had 
not yet had an opportunity to scrutinise the strategy. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
To note the background to the medium term financial strategy for 2021/22 and 
approve the approach outlined in this report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To progress the medium term financial strategy process and update Cabinet on 
the background to this. 
 

10.  Proposals for use of former UTC building, Newhaven 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking to approve acquisition, letting and 
redevelopment proposals for the former UTC building in Newhaven. 
 
The plans for the former UTC building would create jobs and further boost 
Newhaven’s economic growth. 
 
A referral from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held 
on 15 Septembe
[...]
ember 2020 was presented by Councillor Liz Boorman, Deputy-
Chair of PPAC and considered by Cabinet during their discussions. 
 
Following discussions, the Cabinet resolved to make revisions to the officer 
recommendations, incorporating PPAC’s recommendation and this was 
detailed in full below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To welcome the support and recommendation from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee at its meeting on 15 September 2020, and to 
agree, at this stage, to provide a loan to Wave Leisure Trust up to a maximum 
of £500k.  
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Finance and Assets and the Lead Member for Tourism and 
Devolution to agree terms for the loan. 
 
(3) To write to the Government and ask that financial support be provided for 
leisure centres and that policy and legislation be considered that allows leisure 
centres to operate. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To recognise the value of the service provided by Wave Leisure Trust (WLT) 
as a long-term partner of the Council in the provision of leisure services across 
the district and to contribute to the re-mobilisation of WLT’s services in the 
wake of the Covid-19 lockdown. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



Cabinet 9 24 September 2020 

 

The meeting ended at 4.14 pm 

 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Agenda item 8 – Support for a Universal Basic Income pilot in Lewes District 

Submitted to the Leader of the Council, Councillor James MacCleary by Councillor 

Imogen Makepeace, in accordance with the Council’s Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 

Background 

A Universal Basic Income (UBI) is a non-means-tested sum paid by the state to cover the 
basic cost of living, which is paid to all citizens individually, regardless of employment 
status, wealth, or marital status, and which has been more widely debated in recent 
months than ever before. It replaces a complex panoply of means-tested benefits of which 
£10B remains unclaimed each year.   

Advocates argue it is the fairest, most effective way to mitigate the effects of coronavirus 
on people’s incomes. A network of Universal Basic Income Labs has been set up and 
works with local authorities across the UK developing UBI proposals to address problems 
such as poverty, inequality, discrimination and environmental damage, long-term and 
immediately, in relation to coronavirus. 

Proposal: 

This Cabinet resolves,  

(1)  To establish a forum for councillors and local partners and stakeholder groups, and 
with local partners to raise awareness and understanding of UBI. 

(2) On behalf of the Council and our residents, to write to the Secretary of State for Work 
and Pensions, the Chancellor of the Exchequer, the leader of the party in Government, 
their counterparts in all opposition political parties in parliament to articulate the following: 

 The current benefit system is failing citizens, with Universal Credit causing hardship 
to many in Lewes District 

 There is a danger of increasing numbers of people facing poverty as a result of the 
coronavirus crisis; 

 Trialling a UBI is needed, as a UBI has the potential to help address key challenges 
such as inequality, poverty, precarious employment, loss of community, and breach 
of planetary boundaries through: 

i) Giving employers a more flexible workforce whilst giving employees greater 
freedom to change their jobs; 

      ii) Valuing unpaid work, such as caring for family members and voluntary work; 

      iii) Removing the negative impacts of benefit sanctions and conditionality; and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



      iv) Giving people more equal resources within the family, workplace and society; 

v) Breaking the link between work and consumption, thus helping reduce strain on 
the environment;  

vi) Enabling greater opportunities for people to work in community and cultural 
activities or to train or re-skill in areas that will be needed to transition to a lower-
carbon economy. 

 The success of a UBI pilot should be measured by health and well-being and 
community benefit alongside economic and employment impacts; 

 Lewes District is ideally placed to pilot a UBI, given its economic and geographic 
diversity. 

 

Page 16



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 12 November 2020 
 

Title: Recovery and Reset Programme 
 

Report of: 
 

Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor James MacCleary, Leader of the Council, Chair of 
Cabinet and Cabinet member for regeneration and 
prosperity 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance and assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update on progress of the Recovery and Reset 
Programme and wider District wide recovery 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet to; 
 

(1) note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset 
Programme, and  
 

(2) agree an allocation of £250k to be added to the capital 
programme to ensure immediate start of the Council’s 
Recovery & Reset work. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured 
and accountable approach for delivering the level of 
significant organisational change needed to respond to 
current and future challenges. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085049 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  At the last meeting of Cabinet, the Recovery and Reset Programme was 
approved, and it was agreed, amongst other decisions, that; 
 

 The Corporate Plan priorities for delivery in 2020/21 (set out in that 
report) would form the context for the Council’s Recovery and Reset 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


objectives,  

 The Recovery and Reset Programme would consider the wider district 
and the ou
[...]


 Working with both Team East Sussex and the Greater Brighton Economic 
Board to ensure CWB principles are built into, and progressed within, 
multiagency Recovery Plans. 
 

 Ensuring that the council’s own emergency planning, business continuity 
and health and safety plans are sufficient to support its operations 
through further phases of the pandemic. 
 

 

Page 21



5 Programme Governance and Delivery 
 

5.1 
 

The cross party Recovery and Reset Board which was agreed at Cabinet in 
September is due to meet for the first time shortly. Other relevant officer boards 
and steering groups are also in place for each of the pillars and are meeting 
regularly to plan and progress the work. Regular oversight of the programme is 
also being undertaken by CMT. 
 

5.2 As has been previously stressed, this is a large programme which will require a 
significant level of organisational change to deliver.  As such, there is a need for 
dedicated, time-limited resource to support the work. To maintain pace, Cabinet 
is requested to agree £250,000 to be allocated from the capital programme to 
enable investment in IT systems and for extra resources needed for early stages 
of delivery.  A request has also been made to Eastbourne Borough Council for 
the same level of contribution. 
 

5.3 In addition to this initial request, it is expected that there will be further capital 
requirements for investment in aspects of the programme in due course.  
Cabinets’ agreement to this additional expenditure will be sought as part of the 
forthcoming annual budget setting process. 
 

6 The Financial Challenge 
 

6.1 As was noted above, it is currently estimated that a cumulative budget shortfall 
of around £12m is expected in meeting the cost of the council’s services over 
the 4 year MTFS period.  A number of scenarios are currently being modelled 
which will be reviewed as part of the Recovery and Reset timeline and delivery 
plans.   
 

7 Corporate plan and council policies  

[...]
n equality analysis will be undertaken for each Pillar of the programme and the 
outcomes, including any action plans required, will be reported to and monitored 
by, CMT. 
 

12 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

12.1 A number of the projects within the programme have sustainability implications.  
These implications will be considered as the detailed project plans are 
established for each project, being mindful of the council’s stated objective, as 
set out in the Corporate Plan, of achieving net carbon zero by 2030. 
 

13 Background papers 
 

 Cabinet report - Council’s Response to Covid-19 (7 May) 
Cabinet report - Initial Financial Assessment of Covid-19 (7 May) 
Cabinet report - Financial Assessment of Covid-19 Update (11 June)  
Cabinet report - Recovery Planning (9 July) 
Cabinet report – Recovery and Reset (24 September) 

  

 

Page 23

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s15720/Council%20response%20to%20Covid-19.pdf
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s15725/Initial%20financial%20assessment%20of%20Covid-19.pdf
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s15810/Financial%20assessment%20of%20Covid-19.pdf
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/s16103/Recovery%20planning.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date: 12 November 2020 

 

Title: Responses to Government consultation on reforms to the 

planning system 

 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 

 

Cabinet member: 

 

Cllr Emily O’Brien, Portfolio hold for Planning and 

Infrastructure 

 

Ward(s): 

 

All 

Purpose of report: 

 

To report on the Council’s submitted responses to the 

consultations on the Government’s ‘Planning for the future’ 

White Paper and ‘Changes to the current planning system’ 

proposals for reforming the planning system 

 

Decision type: 

 

Non-Key 

Officer 

recommendation(s): 

To note the responses submitted to the Government’s 

consultations on reforms to the planning system 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

 

To update Cabinet on the responses submitted to the 

Government’s consultations on reforms to the planning 

system 

 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Matthew Hitchen 

Post title: Interim Planning Policy Lead 

E-mail: matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number: 01323 415253 

 

 

1  Introduction 

 

1.1  In August 2020, the Government published two consultations on proposed 

reforms to the planning system: the ‘Planning for the future’ White Paper on 

proposed long-term major reforms to the way that the planning system operates; 

and ‘Changes to the current planning system’ containing short-term changes to 

current national planning policy to be implemented prior to the long-term 

reforms. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10

mailto:matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

1.2  Responses to both consultations on behalf of Lewes District Council were 

submitted prior to the consultation deadlines of 1st October 2020 for the 

‘Changes to the current planning system’ and 29th October 2020 for the 

‘Planning for the future’ White Paper.  

 

1.3  This report summaries the proposed changes and presents the responses that 

were submitted on behalf of Lewes District Council.  

 

2  ‘Planning for the future’ White Paper 

 

2.1  The package of major reforms to the planning system proposed within the White 

Paper are intended to streamline and modernise the planning process, improve 

outcomes on design and sustainability, reform developer contributions and 

ensure more land is available for development where it is needed. 

2.2  The proposals include: 

 Local Plans being streamlined and shorter, and designated all land in the 

local planning authority area as being in either: a ‘Growth’ area; a ‘Renewal’ 

area; or a ‘Protected’ area. 

 Local plans would specify the type of development that would be allowed 

within each are
[...]
ote 33) currently identifies a site size threshold of no larger than 

one hectare or exceed 5% of the site of the existing settlement.  

 

Lewes District Council does not agree with the removal of the site size threshold. It is 

considered that this is a useful guide to what size of exception site is proportionate to the 

size of the existing settlement, and will provide greater certainty for applicants and 

decision makers.  

 

 

Q16: Do you agree that the First Homes exception sites policy should not apply in 

designated rural areas? 

 

It is not clear from the consultation document whether or not rural exception sites will be 

retained in non-designated rural areas. Lewes District Council strongly supports the 

continued provision of rural exception sites in designated and non-designated rural areas, 

and would disagree with any proposal to allow rural exception sites in designated rural 

areas only.  

 

Page 56



The Lewes Local Plan contains a policy promoting rural exception sites, based on the 

need for affordable housing, which has delivered much needed affordable housing in the 

past. Whilst it is appreciated that ‘First Homes’ exception sites may prove to be more 

popular than rural exception sites, the option should be retained, particularly for local 

authority development. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020
	8 Support for a Universal Basic Income pilot in Lewes District
	9 Recovery and reset programme
	10 Responses to Government consultation on reforms to the planning system



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 12 November 2020 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor James MacCleary (Chair). 
 

Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services), Jo Harper (Head of 
Business Planning and Performance), Matt Hitchen (Senior Planning Policy Officer) and 
Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition), Councillor Imogen Makepeace, 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair of Audit and Standards Committee). 
. 
 
13 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

14 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
 

15 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

16 Support for a Universal Basic Income pilot in Lewes District 
 
The Cabinet considered the request from Councillor Makepeace in relation to 
asking the government to launch a pilot of Universal Basic Income (UBI) in the 
district. UBI is a payment to cover the basic cost of living and is given to all 
citizens regardless of employment status, wealth or marital status and is not 
means-tested.  
 



Cabinet 2 12 November 2020 

 

Councillor Makepeace addressed and presented the item to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet unanimously supported the request and conveyed their thanks to 
Councillor Makepeace for submitting the item. 
 
Visiting members, Councillors Miller, Linington and Peterson addressed the 
Cabinet on this item and raised concerns on the concept of UBI. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To establish a forum for councillors and local partners and stakeholder 
groups, and with local partners to raise awareness and understanding of UBI. 
 
(2) That the Leader of the Council on behalf of the Council and our residents, 
write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer, the leader of the party in Government, their counterparts in all 
opposition political parties in parliament to articulate the following:  
 

 The current benefit system is failing citizens, with Universal Credit 
causing hardship to many in Lewes District 
 

 There is a danger of increasing numbers of people facing poverty as a 
result of the coronavirus crisis; 
 

 Trialling a UBI is needed, as a UBI has the potential to help address 
key challenges such as inequality, poverty, precarious employment, loss 
of community, and breach of planetary boundaries through:  
 

(i) Giving employers a more flexible workforce whilst giving 
employees greater freedom to change their jobs; 
 
ii) Valuing unpaid work, such as caring for family members and 
voluntary work;  
 
iii) Removing the negative impacts of benefit sanctions and 
conditionality;  
 
iv) Giving people more equal resources within the family, 
workplace and society;  
 
v) Breaking the link between work and consumption, thus helping 
reduce strain on the environment;  
 
vi) Enabling greater opportunities for people to work in community 
and cultural activities or to train or re-skill in areas that will be 
needed to transition to a lower carbon economy. 

 

 The success of a UBI pilot should be measured by health and well-
being and community benefit alongside economic and employment 
impacts;  



Cabinet 3 12 November 2020 

 

 

 Lewes District is ideally placed to pilot a UBI, given its economic and 
geographic diversity. 

 
Reason for decision: 

 
As set out in report. 
 

17 Recovery and reset programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating them on 
the progress of the Recovery and Reset programme and wider District 
recovery. 
 
The programme was a key element of tackling the budget shortfall of around 
£12 million over the next four years and supporting the community. Given the 
significant level of organisational change to deliver services, the requested 
allocation of £250,000 to the capital programme would enable the Council to 
invest in IT systems and extra resources that were needed for early stages of 
delivery. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, at its meeting on 3 
November 2020, made the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
 
To support the recommendations in the report subject to consideration 
by the Cabinet of the following amendments: 
 

(1) That the Cabinet considers supporting local people in financial 
distress with a focus on schemes such as council tax relief; 
 

(2) That the Cabinet support a campaign to allow pubs to make off-
sales of alcohol in sealed containers for consumption at home 
during lockdown; and 
 

(3) That the Cabinet approval of the requested allocation of £250,000 
to the Capital Programme is made subject to the approval of the 
Recovery and Reset Board. 
 

The recommendations from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
(PPAC), were presented by Councillor Joe Miller, Chair of PPAC and 
considered by Cabinet during their discussions. 
 
Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed 
the Cabinet on this item. In reference to the recommendations from PPAC, it 
was clarified that since the meeting on 3 November 2020, the government had 
announced that pubs would be allowed to make off-sales of alcohol in sealed 
containers for consumption at home during lockdown. Councillor Linington also 
made a reference to PPAC’s third recommendation and sought further details 
on what the £250,000 would be spent on. 
 



Cabinet 4 12 November 2020 

 

In addressing PPAC’s first recommendation, Councillor Nicholson expressed a 
wish to explore ways of supporting local people in financial distress, looking at 
a public consultation, with a view to revising the council tax reduction scheme 
in future years. A formal paper on the council tax reduction scheme would be 
considered by Cabinet at its December meeting. 
 
The Cabinet unanimously agreed to make additional resolutions, incorporating 
PPAC’s first and second recommendations. A revision to Cabinet’s second 
resolution was made, in an attempt to match the intention of PPAC’s third 
recommendation and also to accord with the Council’s constitution. This was 
detailed in full below. Following discussions, Councillor Miller withdrew PPAC’s 
third recommendation. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
(2) To approve an allocation of £250k to be added to the capital programme to 
ensure immediate start of the Council’s Recovery & Reset work, with detailed 
advice from the cross party Recovery and Reset Board. 
 
(3) To explore supporting local people in financial distress with a focus on 
schemes such as council tax relief. 

 
(4) To support a campaign to allow pubs to make off-sales of alcohol in sealed 
containers for consumption at home during lockdown. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. 
 

18 Responses to Government consultation on reforms to the planning 
system 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning regarding the Council’s submitted responses to 
the consultations on the Government’s ‘Planning for the future’ White Paper 
and ‘Changes to the current planning system’ proposals for reforming the 
planning system. 
 
The report detailed the authority's response, raising strong concerns and 
objections to the government proposals, that would see the housing 
requirement for Lewes district nearly double, from 483 to 800 properties a year 
and potentially lead to 37% fewer affordable homes. 
 
Cabinet expressed their thanks to Matthew Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy 
Officer and his team for their work in helping members understand the 
proposals. 



Cabinet 5 12 November 2020 

 

 
Visiting member and Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
Councillor Miller addressed the Cabinet on this item, welcoming the general 
principle behind the white paper. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the responses submitted to the Government’s consultations on reforms 
to the planning system. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To update Cabinet on the responses submitted to the Government’s 
consultations on reforms to the planning system 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm 

 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair) 


